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SUBJECT: DOCY.ET NO. 50-333
LICENSEE EVENT REPORT 92-010-00 - Roving Firo Watch ,

Patrols Missed |

Dear Sirt |

This report is submitted in accordance with 10 CFR 50.73 (a) (2) (i) (B),

Questions concerning this report may be addressed to
-

'Mr. W. Verne Childa at (315) 349-6071.
Very truly yours,
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EIIS Codes are in []
The plant was shutdown and in the cold condition for maintenance and
refuel. On 2/11/92 it was discovered that hourly roving fire watch
patrola required by Technical Specjfication 3.12.F.2 for a 6-h>ur
period starting at 2300 on 2/10/92 had not been met. During a routine
fire watch patrol, the usual access route to a portion of the reactor
building (NG) was denied by Radiation Protection personnel due to a
temporary high radiation area. The fire watch supervisor was
informed. Ilowever, the supervisor erroneously assumed complete
responsibility and did not inform the shift supervisor or take action

i

| to gain access by any of soveral available routes to allow the
completion of the required fire watch patrol. The fire watch patrol;

| was performed immediately after the Fire Protection Supervisor
discovered the problem. A replacement fire watch supervisor has been'

hired and trained. LER-92-001 and LER-92-006 are similar events.
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EIIS Codes are in()
Description

The plant was shutdown and in the cold condition for maintenance and
refuel. On February 11, 1992 at approximately 0530 hours.the shift -

supervisor was informed that fire watch requirements of Technical
Specification 3.12.F.2 had not been met for a six.(6) hour period.

A fire barrier penetration seal base]ine inspection, which began in ,

November 1991, has revealed a number of deficiencies which require
posting of continuous or roving fire watches (see LER-91-024). Fire
barrier penetration seal deficiencies in the Reactor Core Isolation
Cooling (RCIC) (BN) enclosure (room) located in the west crescent area
of the reactor building (HG) is one of the areas to which a fire watch
patrol is assigned on an hourly roving patrol basis.

During the evening of February 10, 1992 personnel were in the process
of moving equipment necessary for refueling activities from the ground
floor (elevation 272 ft.) of the reactor building to the refueling
floor (elevation 369 ft.) of the reactor building. The equipment
being moved had fixed radioactive contamination on (or within) the
equipment in sufficient quantity that the area was designated as a
"high radiation area". When the fire watch approached the area on his
way to the west crescent aren (elevation 272 ft.) to complete the 2300
to 2400 hours patrol, Radiation Protection personnel denied the fire
watch access to the high radiation area.

The fire watch informed the fire watch supervisor that the hourly
roving patrol of the west crescent area could not be completed because
of the access restrictions on elevation 272 ft. of the reactor
building. The supervisor made a log entry noting that the hourly
patrol of the went crescent was not being completed due to temporary
high radiation area. These conditions continued until approximately
0500 hours when the night shift personnel involved in moving materials
to the refuel floor completed their shift. While the fire watch post
instructions required the shift supervisor to bc notified, he was not
notified by either the fire watch or the fire watch supervisor during
the 6-hour period from 2300 hours on February 10, 1992 to 0500 hours
on February 11, 1992.

At approximately 0500 hours on February 11, 1992 the plant Fire
Protection supervisor arrived at the plant and discovered the failure
of the fire watches to patrol the west crescent area on an hourly
basis. The shift supervisor was immediately informed and the fire
watches were instructed to complete the hourly patrol of the west
crescent area. The patrol between 0500 and 0600 hours, as well as
later patrols, were completed as required.
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The Fire Protection Supervisor discussed the event with the fire watch
supervisor and conior plant management. The fire watch supervisor
tendered his resignation which was immediately accepted.

CAMnn

The event was caused by a personnel error (poor judgement) by the fire
watch supervisor. When the fire watch informed the fire watch
supervisor that access was denied, the shift supervisor should have
been informed in accordance with written instructions.

The fire watch supervisor inappropriately assumed complete
responsibility and (apparently) made no effort to assure the fire
watch patrol could be completed by gaining access to the went crescent
area by another route or by requesting assistance from the unift
supervisor. Access was available, without any complicating factors
such as the temporary high radiation area, by uimply crossing the
reactor building on a different elevation. It is apparent that the
fire watch supervisor should have understood that access was
available. Two (2) other fire watch supervisors that received the
same training (at the same time) clearly understood that access was
available by other routes.

MalYAla
The west crescent area of the reactor building contains the RCIC
enclosure and portions of the Safety Division 1 Residual llent Hemoval/
Low pressure Coolant Injection (RilR/LpCI) (BO) and core spray (BM)
systems. lione of these systems was required to be operable because
the reactor was shutdown, reactor coolant temperature was
approximately 100*F, and_ reactor water level had been increased to the
refueling level. In addition, reactor core decay heat was at a low
level because the reactor had been shutdown for approximately 75 days.
As a result, the event was of minimal significance.

The event requires a report under '10 CFR 50.73 (a) (2) (1) (B) as an
operetion prohibited by plant Technical Specifications; that is, the
fire watch requirements of Technical Specification 3.12.F.2 were not
met for the six (6) hour period from 2300 hours on February 10, 1992
to 0500 hours on February 11, 1992.

Co_yrectivcLbetion

1. The hourly fire watch patrol of the west crescent area was
immediately reestablished. The patrol between 0500 and 0600 hours
^n February 11, 1992 (and later patrols) were completed as
required.
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2. The resignation of the fire watch supervisor was accepted and a
replacement was hired. The replacement fire watch supervisor
began regular dutics (after completion of training) on
March 11, 1992.

'

3. Each firo watch and fire watch supervisor was made aware of the
fire watch and firo watch supervisor performanco deficiencios and
what should have boon done when difficultion in completing the
fire watch [:atrols first occurred. This action reinforces the
employee's understanding of plant management expectations
concerning the fire watch and fire watch supervisor duties.
Completed during shift mootings on February 19, and 20, 1992.
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Failed Components: None

Previous Similar Events: LER-92-001 and LER-92-006 reported
additional instancos when fire watchstanding requirements woro not
mot.
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